CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

By Commissioner: Marcotte

June 13, 2017 20170613-044

ADOPTED

Final Contract Payment - Contract No. 20163

WHEREAS, Contract No. 20163 has in all been completed, and the County Board being fully advised in the premises.

NOW THEN BE IT RESOLVED, that the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners does hereby accept said completed contract for and on behalf of the County of Aitkin and authorize final payment to Anderson Brothers Construction in the amount of \$154,511.78.

Commissioner Westerlund moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN} All Members Voting Yes

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>13th day</u> of June <u>2017</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 13th day of June 2017

Jessica Seibert County Administrator

CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

By Commissioner: Marcotte

June 13, 2017 20170613-045

ADOPTED

MnDOT Master Partnership Agreement

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Department of Transportation wishes to cooperate closely with local units of government to coordinate the delivery of transportation services and maximize the efficient delivery of such services at all levels of government; and

WHEREAS, MnDOT and local governments are authorized by Minnesota Statutes sections 471.59, 174.02, and 161.20, to undertake collaborative efforts for the design, construction, maintenance and operation of state and local roads; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to be able to respond quickly and efficiently to such opportunities for collaboration, and have determined that having the ability to write "work orders" against a master contract would provide the greatest speed and flexibility in responding to identified needs.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That the Aitkin County enter into a Master Partnership Contract with the Minnesota Department of Transportation, a copy of which was before the Board.
- 2. That the proper County officers are authorized to execute such contract, and any amendments thereto.
- 3. That the Aitkin County Engineer is authorized to negotiate work order contracts pursuant to the Master Contract, which work order contracts may provide for payment to or from MnDOT, and that the County Engineer may execute such work order contracts on behalf of the Aitkin County without further approval by this Board.

Commissioner Westerlund moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN} All Members Voting Yes

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>13th day</u> of June<u>2017</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 13th day of June 2017

(hera)

Jessica Seibert County Administrator CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADOPTED June 13, 2017

By Commissioner: Marcotte

20170613-046

Riparian Buffer Jurisdiction

Affirming Aitkin County's jurisdiction to carry out the compliance provisions of Minnesota Statutes 103B.101, subdivision 12a and 103F.48

WHEREAS, during the 2015 First Special Session, the 89th Legislature adopted Chapter 4, creating the water quality buffer initiative; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 4 authorizes a county to assume jurisdiction over the compliance provisions of the water quality buffer initiative; and

WHEREAS, improved water quality is a statewide goal, but is best administered by local policymakers, whose familiarity with their home communities will ensure a cooperative and efficient implementation of the initiative; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, Aitkin County affirms its jurisdiction to carry out the compliance provisions of Minnesota Statutes 103B.101, subdivision 12a and 103F.48; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, county staff will draft a rule, ordinance, or official controls, to be approved by the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners, to carry out the compliance provisions of Minnesota Statutes 103B.101, subdivision 12a and 103F.48.

Commissioner WesterluInd moved the adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN} All Members Voting Yes

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>13th day</u> of June<u>2017</u>, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 13th day of June 2017

Jessica Seibert County Administrator